Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	
JOSEF M. SULC	Name: STERNGOLD DENTAL, LLC
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) JUNE 29, 2005	Street Address: 23 FRANK MOSSBERG DRIVE
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	1
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: ATTLEBORO
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: MASSACHUSETTS
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 02703
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
·	5,120,222; and 5,195,891
1	
Additional numbers att	 tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 02
Name: JEFFREY M. BUTLER, ESQ.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
KENYON & KENYON	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: ONE BROADWAY	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: NEW YORK	8. Payment Information
State: NEW YORK Zip: 10004	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 212-425-7200	Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>212-425-5288</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 11-0600
Email Address:	Authorized User Name John J. Kelly, Jr.
9. Signature:	AUGUST 18, 2005
Signature	Date
JEFFREY M. BUTLER (Reg. No. 41,652) [10921/12]	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	Sheet, attachments, and accuments.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0187 **EXHIBIT A - ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Josef M. Sulc, an individual residing at 5624 East Mercer Way, Mercer

Island, WA 98040-5123 owns all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,120,222,

filed on September 7, 1990, issued on June 9, 1992, entitled "Dental Attachment

Structure" (the "'222 Patent"), and U.S. Patent No. 5,195,891, filed on December 6, 1990,

issued on March 23, 1993, entitled "Adjustable Dental Implant System" (the "'891

Patent"), and any inventions and discoveries claimed therein; and

WHEREAS Sterngold Dental, LLC, having a place of business at 23 Frank Mossberg

Drive, Attleboro, MA 02703, and who, together with its successors and assigns, is

hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title, benefits, and

privileges hereinafter recited,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me,

receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, grant, convey and relinquishes to Assignee the entire right, title,

and interest in and to the '222 Patent and the '891 Patent, the inventions and discoveries

claimed therein, all foreign patents that rely on said '222 and '891 Patents for priority, any

other patent application, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation

applications, directed to the inventions and discoveries claimed therein, and all Letters

Patent of the United States of America that may be granted thereon, and all reissues,

reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of

such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the

inventions and discoveries claimed therein in any foreign country and all Letters Patent

that may be granted on the inventions and discoveries claimed therein in any foreign

country, and all extensions, renewals, continuations and reissues thereof, including but

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0188 AUG-19-2005 13:18

KENYON & KENYON

P.04

not limited to WO 9203987, WO 9210145, European Patents EP 547,181 B1 entitled "An improved dental attachment structure," and EP 560,889 B1 entitled "Adjustable dental implant system," including any national patents derived therefrom, German Patents DE 691 29 039 and DE 691 21 207, and Japanese Patents JP 3297435, JP 6505645, JP 6500487 and JP 3124293, together with all accrued causes of action for damages for infringement (altogether "the Patents").

- 2. Warrant that, with respect to any person or entity other than Sterngold, I own all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in and to the Patents, or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the Patents; and that, with respect to any person or entity other than Sterngold, I am aware of no claim to the contrary.
- 3. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries claimed in the patents in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 4. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of any foreign country to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and

PATENT REEL: 016651 FRAME: 0189 particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful patent documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to the Patents or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my possession and control or in the possession and control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, or litigation; and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention and discoveries in the United States of America and any foreign country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>29</u> day of

RECORDED: 08/19/2005

Josef M. Sulc

P.05